

à  
ITEM NO.14  
[at 2.00 p.m.]

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12831/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 11/05/2009 in WA No.45/2009 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

M.P.PASCHIM KSHETRA V.V.CO.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

ELECT.CONSUMER GRIEVAN.REDRESL.FORM.&ANR

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )  
( for final disposal )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 12949 of 2012

(With appln.(s) for permission to place addl.documents on record  
and directions and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 09/10/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. G.Umapathy, Adv.  
in SLP(C)12831/09 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR  
Ms. Hekhalia, Adv.

in SLP(C)12949/12 Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr.Adv.  
Dr. R.R. Deshpande, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. A.P. Dhamija, Adv.  
R.2 in SLP(C)12831 for Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, AOR  
of 2009  
in SLP(C)12949/12 Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C)No.12949 of 2012, has been filed against the judgment and interim order dated 15th March, 2012, passed by the Indore Bench of the Madhya Pradesh High Court, in I.A.327 of 2012 in Writ Appeal No.27 of 2012.

SLP(C)No.12831 of 2009, filed by Madhya Pradesh Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Co.Ltd., Jhabua, M.P. has been directed to be heard along with the Special Leave Petition(C)No.12949 of 2012.

The petitioner in SLP(C)No.12949 of 2012, has prayed for an interim direction upon the respondents to grant a new electric connection to the premises acquired by him by way of auction purchase, on account of the refusal of the respondent-M.P.Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., to give such connection without the petitioner having cleared the dues of the erstwhile occupier of the premises in question.

The said question is the subject-matter of the two Special Leave Petitions and will be considered at the appropriate time. At the present moment, in keeping with the directions of the

High Court, the respondent-M.P.Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd., is directed to provide the petitioner in SLP(C)No.12949 of 2012, with a new electric-connection, subject to all the required formalities which are to be observed by the applicant for the purpose of obtaining such connection. It is made clear that such connection will be subject to the final decision in the Special Leave Petition(s). We also make it clear that in the event any default is committed by the consumers in payment of the bills raised for consumption of electricity, this order will not prevent the M.P.Paschim Kshetra Vidyut Vitaran Company Ltd. from taking appropriate steps in the matter.

|(Sheetal Dhingra)  
|COURT MASTER

| |(Juginder Kaur)  
| |Assistant Registrar

|