

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

I.A. NO.4 OF 2013 IN

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).12949/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 15/03/2012 in WA No.27/2012,
IA No.327/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT INDORE)

VARROC POLYMERS PVT.LTD.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

CHIEF OFFICER & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for directions, permission to place addl. documents
on record and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 30/01/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SENFor Petitioner(s) Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, Sr. Adv.
Dr. R.R. Deshpande, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. G. Umapathy, Adv.
Mrs. R. Mekhala, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AORUPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

I.A. No.4 of 2013, has been filed by the respondent for clarification and/or modification of the order passed by this Court on 9th October, 2012, on the application made on behalf of the petitioner, for being provided with a new electric connection.

In the said order, we had directed that the new electric connection is to be given, subject to all the required formalities which are to be observed by the applicant for the purpose of obtaining such connection. One of the directions which had been given by the Division Bench of the High Court was to deposit 50% of the amount in question and furnish Bank Guarantee for the balance 50% of the amount. It is obvious that through inadvertence this portion of the impugned order has not been stayed.

Accordingly, we modify the order to that extent and direct that in addition to the directions given in our order of 9th October, 2012, the conditions imposed by the High Court, as referred to herein-above, shall remain stayed.

Consequently, Mr. B.H. Marlapalle, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the contempt petition, which has been filed in connection with this matter, will not be

pressed.

|(Chetan Kumar)
|Court Master

| |(Juginder Kaur)
| |Assistant Registrar

|